DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION Heber M. Wells Building
Last 300 South

P. O. Box 45802 - Salt Lake City, Utah 84145

Telephone: (801) 530-6628

### BEFORE THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF MEGAN L. HAMBLIN TO PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF UTAH

CASE NO. OPL-85-52

ORDER REINSTATING LICENSE

BY THE BOARD:

The Respondent, having satisfied the terms and conditions of probation set forth in the Division's Order dated August 15, 1985 in Case No. 85-52;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Probation be terminated and that the License of MEGAN L. HAMBLIN to practice as a Registered Nurse in the State of Utah be, and the same hereby is, reinstated with full privileges.

Dated this 4th day of February, 1987.

DAVID E. ROBINSON, DIRECTOR

SEAL





STATE OF UTAH DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION

NORMAN H. BANGERTER, GOVERNOR WILLIAM E. DUNN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE:

January 30, 1987

TO:

David E. Robinson

Director, Occupational & Professional Licensing

FROM:

Ann G. Petersen, M.S., C.N.M.

Exec. Sec. & Nsg. Consultant

State Board of Nursing

RE:

Hamblin, Megan

License #07876-1201-4

Ms. Hamblin was placed on probation for abuse of controlled substances by order dated August 15, 1985 for a period of three years. Her original order stated she could request reinstatement after a period of satisfactory compliance of eighteen months. She has complied satisfactorily with all conditions for the eighteen-month period. Ms. Hamblin requested an appearance before the Total Board to remove her probation.

She met before the Total Board on January 23, 1987. It is the Board's recommendation that Ms. Hamblin be reinstated.

Marked 87

## BEFORE THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF : MEGAN HAMBLIN aka EDNA CHLOE WIMMER : TO PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE : IN THE STATE OF UTAH :

CASE NO. OPL-85-52

ORDER

The following recommended Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order are hereby adopted by the Director of the Division of Occupational & Professional Licensing of the State of Utah.

Dated this 15th day of August, 1985.

Robert D. Bowen by
ROBERT O. BOWEN, DIRECTOR M. C. Stort
Lie. Corrd.

SEAL

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, P.O. Box 45802 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145

Telephone: (801) 530-6626

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING, STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF MEGAN HAMBLIN aka EDNA CHLOE WIMMER TO PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE

STIPULATION & RECOMMENDED ORDER

IN THE STATE OF UTAH

.

Case No. OPL-85-52

Appearances: Neal T. Gooch for the Division of Occupational & Professional Licensing.

Bert L. Dart Jr. for the Respondent

#### BY THE BOARD:

Pursuant to notice duly served by certified mail, this matter came on regularly for hearing on July 26, 1985 at the hour of 1:00 p.m. before

J. Steven Eklund, Administrative Law Judge of the Utah Department of Business Regulation and the Utah State Board of Nursing. Based upon agreement between the parties, the following Stipulation was offered during the hearing on the just-stated date:

#### STIPULATION

- Respondent is, and at all times relevant to these proceedings
   has been, a licensee of the Division of Occupational & Professional Licensing.
- 2. Pursuant to an investigation, the Division filed a Petition, dated May 20, 1985, wherein it was alleged that Respondent had violated Section 58-31-14(1)(b) and (c), Utah Code Annotated (1953), as amended.
- 3. Respondent does not admit any wrongdoing as to the allegations set forth in the Petition and asserts that she has engaged in no conduct in violation of the above-cited statutory provisions.

- 4. However, in order to resolve the matter before the Divsion, and for that sole purpose, Respondinent agrees that the Division may impose the following action:
  - a) Respondent's license to practice as a Registered Nurse shall be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years, subject to the following terms and conditions:
    - (1) Upon the expiration of 18 months, Respondent may request the Board to vacate the remaining probationary term upon proof that no controlled substance abuse has occurred during the initial period of probation.
    - (2) Respondent shall assure that both her therapist and work supervisor provide quarterly reports to the Board.
    - (3) Respondent shall participate in a nurse support group and Narcotics Anonymous or a similar substance abuse program.
    - (4) Respondent shall submit to periodic random urine and blood testing upon request to do so by a investigator from the Division, her employer or therapist.

#### RECOMMENDED ORDER

IT IS HEREBY RECOMMENDED that given the foregoing Stipulation and good cause appearing therefore, said Stipulation be adopted as the Order of the Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing. Accordingly, Respondent's license should be placed on probation for a three (3) year period and the terms and conditions of said probation should be as set forth above.

It is further recommended that, upon successful completion of the applicable probationary period, Respondent's license shall return to an unconditional status. In the event Respondent violates any of the terms of her probation, it is recommended that the Division issue an Order requiring Respondent to appear and show cause why her license should not be suspended or revoked.

DATED	this	26th	_day	of	July	1985,	by	the
-------	------	------	------	----	------	-------	----	-----

#### STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Elizalith Ugelly
Lynn Jaya
Barbarn Alterson
Carin Freedow
Ji-zitelhe
Lagn B. Buffon
Marylinn Young
Many E. (53
Jacot Heiler
Sattleel
July ann Buffmere

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, P.O. Box 45802 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145 Telephone: (801) 530-6626

#### BEFORE THE DIVISION OF REGISTRATION

#### STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF MEGAN HAMBLIN aka
EDNA CHLOE WIMMER
TO PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE
IN THE STATE OF UTAH

Case No. RG-85-52

NOTICE OF HEARING AND CHARGE AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Notice is hereby given that on the following date at the appointed hour in Conference Room 204, of the Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, the Division of Registration of the State of Utah will conduct a hearing to determine whether or not the license of MEGAN HAMBLIN aka EDNA CHLOE WIMMER to practice as a Registered Nurse in the State of Utah should be revoked.

JULY 26, 1985

1:00 p.m.

The hearing is based on the verified Petition of Christine Godnick, Investigator, State of Utah, filed with the Division of Registration of the State of Utah, a copy of which is hereto attached and by reference made a part hereof.

At the aforesaid hearing MEGAN HAMBLIN aka EDNA CHLOE WIMMER may appear and be heard; she may present evidence and show cause why her license to practice as a Registered Nurse in the State of Utah should not be revoked.

MEGAN HAMBLIN aka EDNA CHLOE WIMMER is entitled to be represented by legal counsel. Said counsel should file with the Division of Registration, Attention Gwen Rowley, an <a href="Entry of Appearance">Entry of Appearance</a> within three weeks from date of this Order to Show Cause.

Please conduct yourself accordingly. Dated this 21st day of June, 1985.

ROBERT O. BOWEN, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF REGISTRATION
UTAH DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION
Fourth Floor
Heber M. Wells Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84110

# BEFORE THE DIVISION OF REGISTRATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF

MEGAN HAMBLIN aka

EDNA CHLOE WIMMER

TO PRACTICE AS A

REGISTERED NURSE

IN THE STATE OF UTAH

PETITION

CASE NO. RG-85-52

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

These causes of action were investigated by the Utah Division of Registration (the Division) upon complaints that MEGAN HAMBLIN, a licensee of the Division, has engaged in acts and practices which constitute violations of the Utah Nurse Practice Act, Utah Code Ann., Chapter 58-31.

#### PARTIES

- 1. The Division is a Division of the Department of Business
  Regulations of the State of Utah, established by virtue of Section 58-1-1 of
  the Utah Code.
  - 2. MEGAN HAMBLIN is a licensee of the Division.

#### STATEMENT OF FACTS

3. From January 1985 through April 1985 HAMBLIN was alchohol dependent.

#### COUNT I

- 4. The Division realleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 3 above as if fully set out herein.
- 5. Section 58-31-14 (1) (b) (c) of the Utah Code provides that the Division may revoke a license if the holder:
  - (b) is guilty of immoral, unethical or unprofessional conduct;
  - (c) is unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits such as habitual intemperance or addiction to habit-forming drugs or other causes.
- 6. By engaging in the acts and practices contained in paragraph number 3 above, HAMBLIN has violated the provisions of 58-31-14 (1) (b) (c), constituting grounds for the revocation of her license under the provisions of Section 58-31-14 of the Utah Code.

WHEREFORE, the Division requests the following relief:

- That HAMBLIN be adjudged and decreed to have engaged in the acts alleged herein.
- 2. That by engaging in the above acts, HAMBLIN be adjudged and decreed to have violated the provisions of the Utah Nurse Practice Act.